

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

KEITH COLE, JACKIE BRANNUM, RICHARD	§	
KING, MICHAEL DENTON, FRED WALLACE,	§	
and MARVIN RAY YATES, individually and on	§	
behalf of those similarly situated,	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	§	4:14-cv-1698
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
BRYAN COLLIER, in his official capacity,	§	
ROBERTO HERRERA, in his official capacity, and	§	
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CONTEMPT, TO SHOW CAUSE & FOR SANCTIONS

Enough is enough.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS – TDCJ’S REPEATED CONTEMPT 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 19

A. This Court’s Order and the Settlement Agreement are Specific and Definite. 19

B. TDCJ Violated the Settlement Agreement. 19

C. Sanctions are Necessary to Compensate Class Members and Class Counsel, Deter Additional Violations, and to Ensure Future Compliance..... 22

1. Compensatory Fines Should be Awarded to Affected Class Members..... 24

2. The Court Should Award Class Counsel Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 27

3. Additional Sanctions are Warranted..... 29

4. Show Cause Hearing..... 30

V. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alberti v. Heard, 600 F. Supp. 443 (S.D. Tex. 1984)..... 24

Alberti v. Klevenhagen, 610 F.Supp. 138 (S.D. Tex. 1985) 18, 24

Albro v. Onondaga Cnty., N.Y., 681 F.Supp. 991 (N.D. N.Y. 1988)..... 27

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass'n, 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) passim

Badgley v. Santacroce, 800 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 27

Benjamin v. Horn, No. 75-cv-3078-HB (S.D. N.Y. Feb. 11, 2009) 26

Benjamin v. Schirro, 370 Fed. Appx. 168 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 26

Benjamin v. Sielaff, 752 F.Supp. 140 (S.D. N.Y. 1990) 26

Blackmon v. Garza, 484 F.App’x 866 (5th Cir. 2012) 26

Cook v. Ochsner Foundation Hospital, 559 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1977) 19, 23

Dow Chem. Co. v. Chem. Cleaning, Inc., 434 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 28

Feliciano v. Vila, No. Civ. 79-4-PG, 2007 WL 4404730 (D. P.R. Dec. 13, 2007) 26

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1973)..... 18, 19, 23, 25

In re Reno, 299 B.R. 823 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003)..... 26

Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Wecht, 901 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1990) 27

Jackson v. Whitman, 642 F.Supp. 816 (W.D. La. 1986) 27

Kelly v. Wengler, 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 29

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... 18, 25

Mead Johnson & Co. v. Baby’s Formula Service, Inc., 402 F.2d 23 (5th Cir. 1968) 23

Mendoza v. Regis Corp., 2005 WL 1950118 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2005) 26

Miller v. Carson, 550 F.Supp. 543 (M.D. Fla. 1982) 27

Mobile County Jail Inmates v. Purvis, 581 F.Supp. 222 (S.D. Ala. 1984)..... 27

Morales-Feliciano v. Parole Bd. of Com. of Puerto Rico, 887 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 26

N.Y. State Nat’l Organization for Women v. Terry, 159 F.3d 86 (2nd Cir. 1998)..... 27

Norman Bridge Drug Co. v. Banner, 529 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 23, 25

Parsons v. Ryan, No. CV-12-0601-PHX-DKD, 2018 WL 3239691 (D. Ariz. June 22, 2018).... 27

Ruiz v. McCotter, 661 F.Supp. 112 (S.D. Tex. 1986)..... 19, 23, 24

Scott v. Clarke, No. 3:12-cv-00036, 2014 WL 1463755 (W.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2014)..... 29

Sebastian v. Texas Dept. of Corrections, 558 F. Supp. 507 (S.D. Tex. 1983) 23, 26

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. First Fin. Grp. of Texas, Inc., 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981) 18

Tate v. Frey, 673 F.Supp. 880 (W.D. Ky. 1987) 26

Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs., No. C-14-1178-MJP, 2017 WL 4700326 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 27

U.S. v. City of Jackson, 359 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2004) 18

U.S. v. State of Mich., 680 F.Supp. 928 (W.D. Mich. 1987) 27

U.S. v. United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258 (1947) 19, 24

United States v. State of Hawai`i, 885 F. Supp. 212 (D. Haw. 1995)..... 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 18

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 70..... 18
